particularly those with minoritized identities, were captured and presented. This is identified and discussed as a 

limitation in the methodology section. 

Rankin & Associates Consulting, LLC 

Campus Climate Assessment Project 

Lehman College October 2022 

One thousand five hundred ninety-four (1,594) surveys were returned for a 10.9%3 overall 

response rate. Table 1 provides a summary of selected demographic characteristics of survey 

respondents. Of the respondents, 75% (n = 1,191) of the sample were Students, 11% (n = 178) 

were Faculty members, and 14% (n = 225) were Staff.